
Health, Housing .._ 
&Human SeiVices£ "'. ·. Richard Swift 

Director 

April11, 2019 

Board of County Commissioner 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of Amendment #1 to Agency Services Contract with Lifeworks Northwest for 
Early Assessment and Support Alliance (EASA) Services 

P u rpose/0 utcomes To provide Early Assessment and Support Alliance (EASA) services to young 
people of Clackamas County experiencing symptoms of psychosis for the first 
time. 

Dollar Amount and Amendment adds $1 92,525.55, increasing the contract's maximum value to 
Fiscal Impact $891,075.67. 
Funding Source State of Oregon through the Oregon Health Plan (OHP) and Oregon Health 

Authority Community Mental Health Program (CMHP) Intergovernmental 
Agreement. No County General Funds are involved. 

Duration Effective upon signature and terminates June 30, 2019. 
Previous Board Board reviewed and approved contract on October 19, 2017, Agenda Item 
Action 101917-A2. 
Strategic Plan 1. Provide coordination, assessment, outreach, and recovery services to 
Alignment Clackamas County residents experiencing mental health and addiction 

distress so they can achieve their own recovery goals. 
2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities. 

Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh, Behavioral Health Division Director (503} 742-5305 
Contract No. #8212 , Amendment #01 

BACKGROUND: 
The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services Department requests the 
approval of Amendment #01 to Agency Service Contract #8212 with LifeWorks Northwest for Early 
Assessment and Support Alliance (EASA) Services. EASA is an intensive case management model of 
engagement, outreach and community education that provides information and support to young people, 
ages 12 to 24 years old , who are experiencing symptoms of psychosis for the first time . 

This Amendment adds $192,525.55 to the contract increasing the maximum contract value to 
$891,075.67. This Amendment is effective upon signature and terminates June 30, 2019. 

This contract has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel on March 19, 2019. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends Board approval of the Amendment and authorization for Richard Swift, H3S Director to 
sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone {503} 650-5697 • Fax (503} 655-8677 
Clackamas. us/h3s 



Contract Amendment 
Health, Housing, and Human Services Department 

H3S Contract Number:,_...!!;82~1~2:....,_ __ _ Board Agenda Number: -----------

and Board date: ------

Division: Behavioral Health Amendment No. _Ql_ 

Contractor: Life Works Northwest 

Amendment Requested By: Mary Rumbaugh, Director of Behavioral Health 

Changes: 1:8:1 Scope of Services 
D Contract Term 

Justification for Amendment: 

[gl Contract Budget/Compensation 
1:8:1 Other Add Business Associate Agreement 

This Contract provides Early Assessment and Support Alliance (EASA) services. 

This amendment will add $192,525.55 to the contract, reporting requirements to the scope of work, and 
Business Associate Agreement. 

The added funds will increase the maximum value of the contract to $891,075.67. 

This amendment is effective upon signature and continues through June 30,2019. 

Except as amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect. 
The County has identified the changes with "bold/italic" font, except when full exhibits are added, for 
easy reference. 

AMEND: 

3.0 Compensation and Fiscal Records 

3.1 Compensation. COUNTY shall compensate AGENCY as specified in Exhibit C: Compensation. 
The payment shall be full compensation for work performed, for services rendered, and for all labor, 
materials, supplies, equipment, mileage, and incidentals necessary to perform the work and services. 

Maximum Contract payment shall not exceed $698,550.12. 



Life Works Northwest #8212 
Agency Services Contract- Amendment #OJ 
Page 2 of 10 

TO READ: 

3.0 Compensation and Fiscal Records 

3.1 Compensation. COUNTY shall compensate AGENCY as specified in Exhibit C: Compensation. 
The payment shall be full compensation for work performed, for services rendered, and for all labor, 
materials, supplies, equipment, mileage, and incidentals necessary to perform the work and services. 

Maximum Contract payment shall not exceed $891,075.67. 

AMEND: 

This Contract consists of seven (7) sections plus the following exhibits which by this reference are 
incorporated herein: 

• Exhibit A: 
• Exhibit B: 
• Exhibit C: 
• Exhibit D: 
• Exhibit E: 
• Exhibit F: 

TO READ: 

Definitions 
Scope of Work 
Compensation 
CMHP Required Provider Contract Provisions 
CMHP Required Federal Terms and Conditions 
CMHP Service Elements 26 and 26A 

This Contract consists of seven (7) sections plus the following exhibits which by this reference are 
incorporated herein: 

• Exhibit A: Definitions 

• Exhibit B: Scope ofWork 

• Exhibit C: Compensation 

• Exhibit D: CMHP Required Provider Contract ProvisioLls 

• Exhibit E: CMHP Required Federal Terms and Conditions 

• Exhibit F: CMHP Service Elements 26 and 26A 

• Exhibit G: Business Associate Agreement 

ADD: Exhibit B, Scope of Work 

Reporting Requil·eme11ts 

Contractor will submit encounter claims with County's Third Party Administrator, Performance Health 
Technology, Ltd (PH Tech), within 120 calendar days of the date of service. 



Life Works Northwest #8212 
Agency Services Contract- Amendment #OJ 
Page 3 of 10 

ADD: 
EXHIBITG 

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 

This Business Associate Agreement is entered into upon signature ("Effective Date") by and between 
Clackamas County Health, Housing and Human Services, Behavioral Health Division ("Covered 
Entity") and LifeWorks Northwest ("Business Associate") in conformance with the Health Insurance 
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, and its regulations ("HIP AA "). 

RECITALS 

Whereas, the Covered Entity has engaged the services of the Business Associate, as defined under 45 CFR 
§ 160.103, for or on behalf of the Covered Entity; 

Whereas, the Covered Entity may wish to disclose Individually Identifiable Health Information to the 
Business Associate in the performance of services for or on behalf of the Covered Entity as described in a 
Services Agreement ("Agreement"); 

Whereas, such information may be Protected Health Information ("PHI") as defined by the HIPAA Rules 
promulgated in accordance with the Administrative Simplification provisions ofHIPAA; 

Whereas, the Parties agree to establish safeguards for the protection of such information; 

Whereas, the Covered Entity and Business Associate desire to enter into this Business Associate Agreement 
to address certain requirements under the HIP AA Rules; 

Now, Therefore, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

SECTION I- DEFINITIONS 

1.1 "Breach" is defined as any unauthorized acquisition, access, use or disclosure of Unsecured PHI, 
unless the Covered Entity demonstrates that there is a low probability that the PHI has been 
compromised. The definition of Breach excludes the following uses and disclosures: 

1.1.1 Unintentional access by a Covered Entity or Business Associate in good faith and within an 
Workforce member's course and scope of employment or placement; 

1.1.2 Inadvertent one time disclosure between Covered Entity or Business Associate Work force 
members; and 

1.1.3 The Covered Entity or Business Associate has a good faith belief that an unauthorized 
person to whom the disclosure was made would not reasonably have been able to retain the 
information. 

1.2 "Covered Entity" shall have the meaning given to such term under the HIP AA Rules, including, but 
not limited to, 45 CFR §160.103. 

1.3 "Designated Record Set" shall have the meaning given to such term under the HIPAA Rules, 
including, but not limited to 45 CFR §164.501. 

1.4 "Effective Date" shall be the Effective Date of this Business Associate Agreement. 

1.5 "Electronic Protected Health Information" or "Electronic PHI" shall have the meaning given to such 
term at 45 CFR § 160.103, limited to information of the Covered Entity that the Business Associate 
creates, receives, accesses, maintains or transmits in electronic media on behalf of the Covered 
Entity under the terms and conditions of this Business Associate Agreement. 



Life Works Northwest #8212 
Agency Services Contract -Amendment #0 I 
Page 4 of 10 

1.6 "Health Care Operations" shall have the meaning given to such term under the HIPAA Rules, 
including, but not limited to, 45 CFR §164.501. 

1.7 "HIPAA Rules" shall mean the Privacy, Security, Breach Notification, and Enforcement Rules 
codified at 45 CFR Part 160 and Part 164. 

1.8 "Individual" shall have the meaning given to such term in 45 CFR § 160.103 and shall include a 
person who qualifies as a personal representative in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.502(g). 

1.9 "Individually Identifiable Health Information" shall have the meaning given to such term under the 
HIPAA Rules, including, but not limited to 45 CFR §160.103. 

1.10 "Protected Health Information" or "PHI" means any information, whether oral or recorded in any 
form or medium: (i) that relates to the past, present or future physical or mental condition of an 
Individual; the provision of health care to an Individual; or the past, present or future payment for 
the provision of health care to an Individual; and (ii) that identifies the Individual or with respect to 
which there is a reasonable basis to believe the information can be used to identify the Individual, 
and shall have the meaning given to such term under the HIP AA Rules, 45 CFR § 160.103 and 
§164.501. 

1.11 "Protected Information" shall mean PHI provided by the Covered Entity to Business Associate or 
created, maintained, transmitted or received by Business Associate on Covered Entity's behalf. 

1.12 "Required by Law" shall have the meaning given to such phrase in 45 CFR §164.103. 

1.13 "Secretary" shall mean the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services or his or her 
designee. 

1.14 "Security Incident" shall have the meaning given to such phrase in 45 CFR § 164.304. 

1.15 "Unsecured Protected Health Information" shall mean protected health information that is not 
rendered unusable, unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals through the use of a 
technology or methodology specified by the Secretary in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.402. 

1.16 Workforce means employees, volunteers, trainees, and other persons whose conduct, in the 
performance of work for a Covered Entity or Business Associate, is under the direct control of such 
Covered Entity or Business Associate, whether or not they are paid by the Covered Entity or 
Business Associate. 

SECTION II- OBLIGATIONS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE BUSINESS ASSOCIATE 

The Business Associate agrees to the following: 

2.1 Not to use or further disclose PHI other than as permitted or required by this Business Associate 
Agreement or as Required by Law; 

2.2 To use appropriate safeguards, and comply with Subpart C of 45 CFR Part 164 with respect to 
Electronic PHI, to prevent use or disclosure of PHI other than as provided for by this Business 
Associate Agreement; 

2.3 To mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to the Business Associate of 
a use or disclosure of PHI by the Business Associate in violation of the requirements of this Business 
Associate Agreement; 

2.4 To immediately report to the Covered Entity any use or disclosure of PHI not provided for by this 
Business Associate Agreement of which it becomes aware, including any Security Incident of which 
it becomes aware; 

2.5 In accordance with 45 CFR §§164.502(e)(l)(ii) and 164.308(b)(2), if applicable, ensure that any 
agent, including a subcontractor, that creates, receives, maintains, or transmits PHI on behalf of the 



Life Works Northwest #8212 
Agency Services Contract- Amendment #OJ 
Page 5 of 10 

Business Associate agrees in writing to the same restrictions, conditions and requirements that apply 
to the Business Associate with respect to such PHI; 

2.6 To provide access, at the request of the Covered Entity, and in the time and manner designated by 
the Covered Entity, to PHI in a Designated Record Set, to the Covered Entity or, as directed by the 
Covered Entity, to the Individual or the Individual's designee as necessary to meet the Covered 
Entity's obligations under 45 CFR § 164.524; provided, however, that this Section 2.6 is applicable 
only to the extent the Designated Record Set is maintained by the Business Associate for the Covered 
Entity; 

2.7 To make any amendment(s) to PHI in a Designated Record Set that the Covered Entity directs or 
agrees to pursuant to 45 CFR § 164.526 at the request of the Covered Entity or an Individual, and in 
the time and manner designated by the Covered Entity; provided, however, that this Section 2.7 is 
applicable only to the extent the Designated Record Set is maintained by the Business Associate for 
the Covered Entity; 

2.8 To make internal practices, books and records, including policies and procedures on PHI, relating 
to the use and disclosure of PHI received from, or created or received by the Business Associate on 
behalf of, the Covered Entity available to the Covered Entity, or at the request of the Covered Entity 
to the Secretary, in a time and manner designated by the Covered Entity or the Secretary, for 
purposes of the Secretary's determining the Covered Entity's and the Business Associate's 
compliance with the HIP AA Rules; 

2.9 To document such disclosures of PHI and information related to such disclosures as would be 
required for the Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of 
disclosures of PHI in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.528; 

2.10 To provide to the Covered Entity or an Individual, in a time and manner designated by the Covered 
Entity, information collected in accordance with Section 2.9 of this Business Associate Agreement, 
to permit the Covered Entity to respond to a request by an accounting of disclosures of PHI in 
accordance with 45 CFR §164.528; 

2.11 That if it creates, receives, maintains, or transmits any Electronic PHI on behalf of the Covered 
Entity, it will implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that reasonably and 
appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of the Electronic PHI, and it will 
ensure that any agents (including subcontractors) to whom it provides such Electronic PHI agrees 
to implement reasonable and appropriate security measures to protect the information. The Business 
Associate will report to the Covered Entity any Security Incident of which it becomes aware; 

2.12 To retain records related to the PHI hereunder for a period of six (6) years unless the Business 
Associate Agreement is terminated prior thereto. In the event of termination of this Business 
Associate Agreement, the provisions of Section V of this Business Associate Agreement shall 
govern record retention, return or destruction; 

2.13 To promptly notify the Covered Entity of a Breach of Unsecured PHI as soon as practicable, but in 
no case later than 10 calendar days, after the discovery of such Breach in accordance with 45 CFR 
§ 164.410. A Breach shall be treated as discovered as of the first day on which such Breach is known, 
or by exercising reasonable diligence would have been known, to any person, other than the person 
committing the Breach, who is an employee, officer, or agent of Business Associate. The notification 
shall include, to the extent possible, the identification of each Individual whose Unsecured PHI has 
been, or is reasonably believed by Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired, used, or 
disclosed during the Breach in addition to the information required in Section V. In addition, 
Business Associate shall provide the Covered Entity with any other available information that the 
Covered Entity is required to include in the notification to the individual under 45 CFR § 164.404(c); 
and 



Life Works Northwest #8212 
Agency Services Contract- Amendment #OJ 
Page 6 of 10 

2.14 To the extent Business Associate is to carry out one or more of the Covered Entity's obligations 
under Subpart E of 45 CFR Part 164, comply with the requirements of Subpart E that apply to the 
Covered Entity in the performance of such obligations. 

SECTION III- THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING PERMITTED USES AND 
DISCLOSURES BY THE BUSINESS ASSOCIATE: 

3.1 Business Associate agrees to make uses and disclosures and requests for PHI consistent with the 
Covered Entity's minimum necessary policies and procedures. 

3.2 Except as otherwise limited in this Business Associate Agreement, the Business Associate may use 
or disclose PHI to perform functions, activities or services for, or on behalf of, the Covered Entity 
as specified in the Services Agreement, provided that such use or disclosure would not violate the 
HIP AA Rules if done by the Covered Entity; and, 

3.3 Except as otherwise limited in this Business Associate Agreement, the Business Associate may: 

a. Use for management and administration. Use PHI for the proper management and 
administration of the Business Associate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of the Business 
Associate; and, 

b. Disclose for management and administration. Disclose PHI for the proper management and 
administration of the Business Associate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of the Business 
Associate, provided that disclosures are Required by Law, or the Business Associate obtains 
reasonable assurances from the person to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain 
confidential and will be used or further disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purposes 
for which it was disclosed to the person, and the person notifies the Business Associate of any 
instances of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached. 

SECTION IV- NOTICE OF PRIVACY PRACTICES 

4.1 If requested, the Covered Entity shall provide the Business Associate with the notice of privacy 
practices that the Covered Entity produces in accordance with 45 CFR § 164.520, as well as any 
changes to such notice. Covered Entity shall (a) provide the Business Associate with any changes 
in, or revocation of, permission by an Individual to use or disclose PHI, if such changes affect the 
Business Associate's permitted or required uses and disclosures; (b) notify the Business Associate 
of any restriction to the use or disclosure of PHI that the Covered Entity has agreed to in accordance 
with 45 CFR § 164.522, to the extent that such restrictions may affect the Business Associate's use 
or disclosure of PHI; and (c) not request the Business Associate to use or disclose PHI in any manner 
that would not be permissible under the Privacy Standards if done by the Covered Entity, except as 
set forth in Section 3.2 above. 

SECTION V- BREACH NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS 

5.1 With respect to any Breach, the Covered Entity shall notify each individual whose Unsecured PHI 
has been, or is reasonably believed by the Covered Entity to have been, accessed, acquired, used, or 
disclosed as a result of such Breach, except when law enforcement requires a delay pursuant to 45 
CFR §164.412. This notice shall be: 

a. Without unreasonable delay and in no case later than 60 calendar days after discovery of a 
Breach. 

b. In plain language including and to the extent possible: 



Life Works Northwest #8212 
Agency Services Contract- Amendment #OJ 
Page 7 of 10 

1) A brief description of what happened, including the date of the Breach and the date of 
the discovery of the Breach, if known; 

2) A description of the types of Unsecured PHI that were involved in the Breach (such as 
whether full name, social security number, date of birth, home address, account number, 
diagnosis, disability code, or other types of information were involved); 

3) Any steps Individuals should take to protect themselves from potential harm resulting 
from the Breach; 

4) A brief description of what the Covered Entity and/or Business Associate is doing to 
investigate the Breach, to mitigate harm to Individuals, and to protect against any further 
Breaches; and, 

5) Contact procedures for Individuals to ask questions or learn additional information, 
which shall include a toll-free telephone number, an e-mail address, web site, or postal 
address. 

c. By a method of notification that meets the requirements of 45 CFR § 164.404(d). 

d. Provided to the media when required under 45 CFR § 164.406 and to the Secretary pursuant to 
45 CFR §164.408. 

5.2. Business Associate shall promptly provide any information requested by Covered Entity to provide 
the information described in Section 5.1. 

SECTION VI- TERM AND TERMINATION 

6.1 Term. The term of this Business Associate Agreement shall be effective as of the date set forth 
above in the first paragraph and shall terminate when all of the PHI created, maintained, transmitted 
or received by the Business Associate on behalf of the Covered Entity, is destroyed or returned to 
the Covered Entity, or, if it is infeasible to return or destroy PHI, protections are extended to such 
information, in accordance with the termination provisions in this Section. 

6.2 Termination for Cause. Upon the Covered Entity's knowledge of a material breach of this 
Business Associate Agreement by the Business Associate, the Covered Entity shall provide an 
opportunity for the Business Associate to cure the breach or end the violation. The Covered Entity 
shall terminate this Business Associate Agreement and the Services Agreement if the Business 
Associate does not cure the breach or end the violation within the time specified by the Covered 
Entity, or immediately terminate this Business Associate Agreement if cure is not reasonably 
possible. 

If the Business Associate fails to cure a breach for which cure is reasonably possible, the Covered 
Entity may take action to cure the breach, including but not limited to obtaining an injunction that 
will prevent further improper use or disclosure of PHI. Should such action be taken, the Business 
Associate agrees to indemnify the Covered Entity for any costs, including court costs and attorneys' 
fees, associated with curing the breach. 

Upon the Business Associate's knowledge of a material breach of this Business Associate Agreement 
by the Covered Entity, the Business Associate shall provide an opportunity for the Covered Entity 
to cure the breach or end the violation. The Business Associate shall terminate this Business 
Associate Agreement and the Services Agreement if the Covered Entity does not cure the breach or 
end the violation within the time specified by the Business Associate, or inunediately terminate this 
Business Associate Agreement if the Covered Entity has breached a material term of this Business 
Associate Agreement if cure is not reasonably possible. 



Life Works Northwest #8212 
Agency Services Contract- Amendment #OJ 
Page 8 of 10 

6.3 Effect of Termination. 

a. Return or Destruction of PHI. Except as provided in Section 6.3(b), upon termination of this 
Business Associate Agreement, for any reason, the Business Associate shall return, or if agreed 
to by the Covered Entity, destroy all PHI received from the Covered Entity, or created, 
maintained or received by the Business Associate on behalf of the Covered Entity and retain no 
copies. This provision shall apply to PHI that is in the possession of subcontractors or agents 
of the Business Associate. 

b. Return or Destruction of PHI Infeasible. In the event that the Business Associate determines 
that returning or destroying PHI is infeasible, the Business Associate shall provide to the 
Covered Entity notification of the conditions that make return or destruction infeasible. Upon 
mutual agreement of the parties that return or destruction of the PHI is infeasible, the Business 
Associate shall extend the protections of this Business Associate Agreement to such PHI and 
limit further uses and disclosures of such PHI to those purposes that make the return or 
destruction infeasible, for so long as the Business Associate maintains such PHI. In addition, 
the Business Associate shall continue to use appropriate safeguards and comply with Subpart C 
of 45 CFR Part 164 with respect to Electronic PHI to prevent use or disclosure of the PHI, for 
as long as the Business Associate retains the PHI. 

SECTION VII - GENERAL PROVISIONS 

7.1 Regulatory references. A reference in this Business Associate Agreement to the HIP AA Rules or 
a section in the HIP AA Rules means that Rule or Section as in effect or as amended from time to 
time. 

7.2 Compliance with law. In connection with its performance under this Business Associate 
Agreement, Business Associate shall comply with all applicable laws, including but not limited to 
laws protecting the privacy of personal information about Individuals. 

7.3 Amendment. The Parties agree to take such action as is necessary to amend this Business Associate 
Agreement from time to time. All amendments must be in writing and signed by both Parties. 

7.4 Indemnification by Business Associate. Business Associate agrees to indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless the Covered Entity and its commissioners, employees, directors, officers, subcontractors, 
agents or other members of its workforce, each of the foregoing hereinafter referred to as 
"Indemnified Party," against all actual and direct losses suffered by the Indemnified Party and all 
liability to third parties arising from or in connection with Business Associate's breach of Sections 
II and III of this Business Associate Agreement. Accordingly, on demand, Business Associate shall 
reimburse any Indemnified Party for any and all actual and direct losses, liabilities, fines, penalties, 
costs or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) which may for any reason be imposed upon 
any Indemnified Party by reason of any suit, claim, action, proceeding or demand by any third party 
which results for Business Associate's breach hereunder. The obligation to indemnify any 
Indemnified Party shall survive the expiration or termination of this Agreement for any reason. 

7.5 Survival The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate under Section II of this 
Business Associate Agreement shall survive the termination of the Services Agreement and this 
Business Associate Agreement. 

7.6 Interpretation. Any ambiguity in this Business Associate Agreement shall be resolved to permit 
Covered Entity to comply with the HIP AA Rules. 

[Signature Page for BAA Fallows] 



Life Works Northwest #8212 
Agency Services Contract - Amendment #OJ 
Page 9 of 10 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT 

The Parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date as defined here above. 

Business Associate Covered Entity 

LIFEWORKS NORTHWEST CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

Authorized Signature Date Richard Swift Date 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

Name I Title (Printed) 

[Signature page for amendment follows] 



Life Works Northwest #8212 
Agency Services Contract- Amendment #OJ 
Page 10 of 10 

SIGNATURE PAGE 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly 
authorized officers. 

LIFEWORKS NORTHWEST 

Authorized Signature Date 

Name I Title (Printed) 

Oregon Business Registry # 

Entity Type I State of Formation 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Commissioner: Jim Bernard, Chair 

Commissioner: Sonya Fischer 
Commissioner: Ken Humberston 
Commissioner: Paul Savas 
Commissioner: Martha Schrader 

Signing on behalf of the Board: 

Richard Swift, Director Date 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

Approved as to form: 

Kathleen Rastetter via email March !'9, 2019 
County Counsel Date 



Health, Housing .A. 
&Human Services C r- · Richard Swift 

Director 

April 11 , 2019 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of an Intergovernmental Subrecipient Agreement with City of 
Sandy/Sandy Senior & Community Center to Provide Social Services for 

Clackamas County Residents age 60 and over 

Purpose/Outcomes Subrecipient Agreement with the City of Sandy/Sandy Senior & 
Community Center to provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services 
for persons in the cities of Oregon City and West Linn . 

Dollar Amount and The maximum agreement is $153,678. The contract is funded through the 
Fiscal Impact Social Services Division Program agreements with the Oregon Department 

of Human Services , Oregon Housing & Community Resources; and various 
transportation agreements with TriMet & Ride Connection , Inc. 

Funding Source The Older American Act (OAA), State Special Program Allocation funds, 
Ride Connection pass-through STF funds, and LIHEAP funds- no County 
General Funds are involved. 

Duration Effective July 1, 2017 and terminates on June 30, 2019 
Previous Board 

072717-A4, 062118-A4 
Action 
Strategic Plan 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for 
Alignment our clients. 

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and 
secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the 
community. 

Counsel Review This contract is in the format approved by County Counsel as part of the H3S 
contract standardization project. 

Contact Person Brenda Durbin , Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641 
Contract No. H3S #8362; Subrecipient #18-01 0-004 

BACKGROUND: 
The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department (H3S) 
requests the approval of a Subrecipient Agreement 18-010, Amendment #4 with the City 
of Sandy/Sandy Senior & Community Center. It is a budget adjustment that 
redistributes the nutrition program funding, adjusts funds for approved evidence­
based Physical Activity/Falls Prevention programming, adds additional funding for 
Ride Connection transportation services and OPI Home Delivered Meals funding. 

This amendment increases the agreement amount by $21 ,577; for an amended agreement maximum 
of $178,262 for FY18/19. No County General Fund dollars are involved. This amendment is effective 
upon execution, retroactive to July 1, 2018 and continues through June 30, 2019. 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone: (503) 741-5300 • Fax: (503) 742-5352 

www.clackamas.us/community_health 



RECOMMENDATION: 

Page 2 - Staff Report 
April11,2019 

Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and authorizes Richard Swift, H3S Director 
to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 



Subrecipient Agreement Amendment 
Health, Housing and Human Services 

H3S Contract#: 8362 SubReipient #: 18-010 Board Agenda#: 062118-A4 

Division: Social Services Amendment Number: _4_ 

Contractor: City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 

Amendment Requested By: Brenda Durbin, CCSS Director 

Changes: (X) Subrecipient Agreement Budget & Language 

Justification for Amendment: 

This is a budget adjustment that rebalances OAA and transportation funding and units 
of service for FY18-19. This includes a rebalance of the Medicaid HOM services. This 
results in a net increase to the contract budget of $21,577. 

This Amendment #4, when signed by the City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 
("SUBRECIPIENT") the Health, Housing and Human Services Department, Social 
Services Division on behalf of Clackamas County will become part of the contract 
documents, superseding the original to the applicable extent indicated. This 
Amendment complies with Local Contract Review Board Rules. 

WHEREAS, the SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY entered into those certain Subrecipient 
Agreement documents for the provision of services dated July 1, 2017 as may be 
amended ("agreement"); 

WHEREAS, the Contractor and County desire to amend the Agreement in its entirety as 
of July 1, 2018 and otherwise modify it as set forth herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Contractor hereby agree that the Agreement is 
amended as follows: 

I. Amend: The maximum not-to-exceed compensation payable to Subrecipient under 
this agreement for the period of July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 is 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, agreement amount that the COUNTY 
will pay is $156,685. This is a cost reimbursement agreement and disbursements 
will be made in accordance with the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 -
Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6- Budget and Units of Services. Failure to 
comply with the terms of this Agreement may result in withholding of payment. (The 
split between funding sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 - Budget and Units of 
Services.) 

a. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $41,913 in grant funds for this 
Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 
93.053) issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human 
Services, State Unit on Aging and $33,500 from Federal Transportation 

Page 1 of 5 



City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #18-010, Amendment 4 

Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 531 0; CFDA: 20.513) issued to 
the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation. 

a. Other Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $64,565 for transportation services 
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation funds 
issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet and the State of 
Oregon DHS. The COUNTY's funding of $4,500 for Physical Activity/Falls 
Prevention outlined in this agreement are from State of Oregon, Department of 
Human Services, State Unit on Aging, Special Program Allocation; $10,082 in 
Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to the 
SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, 
Adults and Persons with Disabilities and $2,125 for Low Income Home Energy 
Assistance application assistance outlined in this Agreement are from HEAT 
Oregon, an Oregon nonprofit organization. 

TO READ: 

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, agreement amount that the COUNTY 
will pay is $178,262. This is a cost reimbursement agreement and disbursements 
will be made in accordance with the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 - Reporting 
Requirements and Exhibit 6- Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with 
the terms of this Agreement may result in withholding of payment. (The split 
between funding sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 - Budget and Units of Services.) 

b. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $63,904 in grant funds for this 
Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052, 
93.053) issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human 
Services, State Unit on Aging and $34,800 from Federal Transportation 
Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued to 
the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation. 

a. Other Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $60,063 for transportation services 
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation funds 
issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet and the State of 
Oregon DHS. The COUNTY's funding of $4,500 for Physical Activity/Falls 
Prevention outlined in this agreement are from State of Oregon, Department of 
Human Services, State Unit on Aging, Special Program Allocation; $12,870 in 
Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to the 
SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services, 
Adults and Persons with Disabilities and $2,125 for Low Income Home Energy 
Assistance application assistance outlined in this Agreement are from HEAT 
Oregon, an Oregon nonprofit organization. 

II. AMEND: Exhibit 6 - Budget and Units of Services, Page 3 - Unit Cost Schedule 

TO READ: Exhibit 6 - Budget and Units of Services, Page 4 - Unit Cost Schedule 

Page 2 of 5 



City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #18-010, Amendment 4 

Amend 

UAAIII tl UAAIII (.;1 UAA Ill (.;2 OAAIIID 
Funds Funds Funds Funds 

Federal Award Numbers 16AAORT3SS 16AAORT3CM 16AAORT3HD 16AAORT3PH 

CFDANumber 93.044 93.045 93.045 93.043 
serv1ce Category (1) {£) (J) {4) 

Case Management $3,295 

Reassurance $1,434 

Info. & Assistance $3,429 
Transportation OAA $5,244 

Physical Activity/ Falls Prevention $3,300 
Family Crgvr. Respite 
Trans· RJde Con. Out of Dis! 
Transportation • Special Needs 
Transportation - Boring Lifeline 
Transport -T19 Non-Med. 
Ride Con - Vehide Main! 
lt-ood :>ervtce- t-rozen HUM $9,000 

OAA Meat Site Management $4,166 $6,607 
Medicaid Meals - SDSD ($2,457) 
LIEAP Intakes 
IOIALS $13,402 $4,166 $13,150 $3,300 

CITY OF SANDY· SENIOR CENTER 
Fiscal Year 2018-19 

UAAIIIt: KeqUJred N~lf' 
Other Funds Match Funds 

16AAORT3FC NIA 16AAORNSIP State 
93.052 93.053 Funds 

I~J (5) (I) (B) 

$366 

$159 

$381 
$583 

$0 $4,500 
$5,536 $1,384 

$257 
$1,001 $3,285 
$1,198 

($273) ($926) 

$5,536 $5,057 $2,359 $4,500 

CFDA Number 20.513 & Federal Award Number applies to Ride Connection Vehicle Mainteance funds only 
Source of OAA Match - Staff time & Units of Service in excess of contract 

Contract Amount: $156,685 

Federal Award Total: $75,413 

Page 3 of 5 

K1de t;onnecuon TnMe! Funds MEDICAID LIEAP Program NO. OF TOTAL REIMBURSE-

STF 5310 Funds 5310 Funds STF Funds Funds Income UNITS COST MENT RATE 

Funds OR-65-012 Funds NtA NIA 
NIA 20.513 20.513 IN/A 

(~) (10) (11) {12) (13) {14) (1~) {16) (17) (16) 

92 hrs $3,661 $35.81 

55 $1,593 $25.90 

188 $3,810 $18.27 
$1,000 1,311 $6,827 $4.00 

104 
Classes $7,800 $75.00 

$2,000 175 $8,920 $31.70 
$20,129 $600 2,516 $20,729 $8.00 
$42,336 1,000 $42,336 $42.34 

$30,000 775 $30,000 $0.00 
$638 $1,462 150 $2,100 $14.00 

$3,500 N/A $3,757 NIA 
4,500 $13,286 $0.730 

$18,240 19,000 $30,211 $1.18 
$11,210 ($1,128) 1,175 $6,425 $7.79 

$2,125 85 $2,125 $25.00 

$62,465 $3,500 $30,000 $638 $12,672 $2,125 $20,712 $30,930 $183,581 



City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #18-010 , Amendment 4 

OAAIIItl UAA IIIG1 UAAIIIG2 OAAIIID 
Funds Funds Funds Funds 

Federal Award Numbers 1BAAORT3SS 1BAAORT3CM 16AAORT3HD 16AAORT3PH 

CFDANumber 93.044 93.045 93.045 93.043 
1servtce Gategory (1) (2) (3) (4) 

Case Management $3,295 

Reassurance $1,434 
Info. & Assistance $3,429 
Transportation OM $5,244 

Physical Activity/ Falls Prevention $3,300 
Family Crgvr. Respite 
Trans· Ride Con. Out of Dis! 
Transportation - Special Needs 
Transportation - Boring Lifeline 
Transport· T19 Non-Med. 
Ride Con- Vehicle Main! 

ooa :servtce - t- rozen HUM $16,938 
OM Meal Site Management $7,787 $10,778 
Medicaid Meals- SDSD ($3,137) 
LIEAP Intakes 
I TOTALS $13,402 $7,787 $24,579 $3,300 

CITY OF SANDY· SENIOR CENTER 
Fiscal Year 2018-19 

OAAIIIE Requtred NSIP 
Other Funds Match Funds 

1BAAORT3FC NIA 16AAORNSIP State 
93.052 93.053 Funds 

(5) (6) (7) (8) 

$366 
$159 
$381 
$583 

$0 $4,500 
$11,072 $2,768 

$1,200 
$1,883 $4,946 

$2,064 
($349) ($1,182) 

$11,072 $9,057 $~.764 $4,500 

CFDA Number 20.513 & Federal Award Number applies to Ride Connection Vehicle Mainteance funds only 
Source of OM Match - Staff time & Units of Service in excess of contract 

Contract Amount: $178,262 

Federal Award Total: $98,704 

Page 4 of 5 

Ride Connectton TriMet Funds MEDICAID UtA!"' !"'rag ram NU . U~ IUIAL REIMBURSE-

STF 5.310 Funds 5310 Funds STF Funds Funds Income UNITS COST MENTRATE 

Funds OR-65-012 Funds N!A NIA 
NIA 20.513 20.513 NIA 

(9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14} (15) (16) (17) (18) 

92 hrs $3,661 $35.81 
55 $1,593 $25.90 
188 $3,810 $18.27 

$1,000 1,311 $6,827 $4.00 

104 
Classes $7,800 $75.00 

$2,000 349 $15,840 $31.70 
$15,627 $600 1,786 $16,227 $8.75 
$42,336 1,000 $42,336 $42.34 

$30,000 775 $30,000 $0.00 
$638 $1,462 150 $2,100 $14.00 

$4,800 NIA $6,000 N/A 
6,775 $23,767 $0.730 

$22,560 23,500 $43,189 $1.29 
$14,310 ($1,440) 1,500 $8,203 $7.79 

$2,125 85 $2,125 $25.00 

$57,963 $4,800 $30,000 $638 $15,772 $2,125 $24,720 $37,474 $213,479 



City of Sandy- Senior & Community Center 
Subreciplent Grant Agreement 1118-010, Amendment 4 

Except as set forth herein, the County and the Contractor ratify the remainder of the 
Contract and affirm that no other changes are made hereby. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed 
by their duly authorized officers. 

City of Sandy; 
Sandy Senior & Community Center 

By:~~~ 
J dirlWtieeier, City Manager 

Approved as to Content: 

Date 

hJ9.~D qmm. ServiCes Manager 

Page Sof5 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY 
Commissioner: Jim Bernard, Chair 
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer 
Commissioner: Ken Humberston 
Commissioner: Paul Savas 
Commissioner: Martha Schrader 

Signing on Behalf of the Board: 

Richard Swift, Director 
Health, Housing & Human Services Dept 

Date 




